the Company in issue as at 12 March 2003, i.e. 1,780,759,001 shares.

On 21 July 2003, a total of 41,497,000 share options were granted to directors and certain eligible participants at

the exercise price of HK$3.725 per share, which represents the average of the closing price of the Company’s

shares on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Hong Kong Stock Exchange”) for the five trading days

immediately preceding the date of grant. Such share options will expire on 21 July 2008.

Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, the number of unexercised share options and exercise price are subject to

adjustment in case of alteration in the capital structure of the Company. The Company declared the interim

dividend for the year ended 30 June 2005 in scrip form (with cash option) on 14 March 2005 which gave rise to an

adjustment to the number of unexercised share options and the exercise price in accordance with the Share Option

Scheme. The exercise price per share of share options was adjusted from HK$3.725 to HK$3.719 with effect from

30 June 2005. 11,962,003 (2004: 12,572,468) share options were exercised at the exercise price of HK$3.719

(2004: HK$3.725) per share during the Current Period.

23

Interim Report 2005 – 2006

22

12. Reserves

Group

Investment

properties Investment

Share Special revaluation revaluation Exchange Retained

premium reserves reserve reserve reserve profits Total

HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m

At 1 July 2005, as previously

reported 7,401.9 279.4 47.6 11.8 1.7 3,374.5 11,116.9

Changes in accounting policies

upon adoption of:

– HKFRS 2 – 22.9 – – – (22.9) –

– HKAS 17 (revised) – – – – – (9.3) (9.3)

– HKAS 32 – 121.1 – – – (20.6) 100.5

– HKAS-Int 21 (revised) – – (8.3) – – – (8.3)

At 1 July 2005, as restated 7,401.9 423.4 39.3 11.8 1.7 3,321.7 11,199.8

Changes in accounting policies

upon adoption of HKAS 40 (revised) – – (39.3) – – 39.3 –

At 1 July 2005, as adjusted 7,401.9 423.4 – 11.8 1.7 3,361.0 11,199.8

Fair value changes of available-

for-sale financial assets – – – 36.3 – – 36.3

Currency translation differences:

– Group – – – – 20.1 – 20.1

– Jointly controlled entities – – – – 65.5 – 65.5

– Associated companies – – – – 33.8 – 33.8

Profit for the period – – – – – 909.0 909.0

Share option scheme:

– Value of services provided – 1.7 – – – – 1.7

– Share premium on issue

of new shares 32.5 – – – – – 32.5

Transfer – 1.3 – – – (1.3) –

At 31 December 2005 7,434.4 426.4 – 48.1 121.1 4,268.7 12,298.7

Interim Results

NWS Holdings Limited

13. Commitments

(a) The outstanding commitments for capital expenditure are as follows:

At At

31 December 30 June

2005 2005

HK$’m HK$’m

Contracted but not provided for 1.2 22.0

Authorized but not contracted for 1,171.8  –

1,173.0 22.0

(b) The Group’s share of commitments for capital expenditure committed by jointly controlled entities not

included above are as follows:

At At

31 December 30 June

2005 2005

HK$’m HK$’m

Contracted but not provided for 49.0 121.0

Authorized but not contracted for 46.8 45.2

95.8 166.2

(c) The Group has committed to provide sufficient funds in the forms of capital and loan contributions to certain

jointly controlled entities and associated companies under various contracts to finance relevant infrastructure

projects. The directors estimate that the Group’s share of projected funds requirements of these projects

would be approximately HK$411.1 million (30 June 2005: HK$15.8 million) which represents the attributable

portion of the capital and loan contributions to be made to the jointly controlled entities and associated

companies.

(d) The Group has committed to acquire interests in various infrastructure projects in Mainland China. The